Validating Rates Made and Levied by Thames County Council

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 5th day of September 1956

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL WHEREAS section 54 of the Rating Act 1925 requires that not less than fourteen days before making any rate a local authority shall publicly notify its intention to make such rate, the period for which it is made, the days on which it is to become payable, and that the valuation roll is open for inspection as provided in that Act:

And whereas the Thames County Council in making its rates for the year ending on the 31st day of March 1957 gave the public notification specified by that section less than four-teen days before those rates were made:

teen days before those rates were made: Now, therefore, pursuant to section 99 of the Rating Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that the rates made and levied by the Thames County Council on the 16th day of August 1956 shall be valid to all intents and purposes as if the full fourteen days' public noti-fication required by section 54 of that Act had been given by the Council before those rates were made, and hereby further declares that those rates shall not be called in question by reason only of the irregularity aforesaid.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 105/838)

The Tokoroa High School Board of Governors Order 1956

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 29th day of August 1956

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 90 of the Education Act 1914, as amended by section 10 of the Education Amendment Act 1952, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. This order may be cited as the Tokoroa High School Board of Governors Order 1956.

2. The constitution of the Board of Governors for Tokoroa High School prescribed by section 90 of the Education Act 1914 is hereby varied so that the school shall be controlled by a Board of Governors constituted as follows:

- (a) One member appointed by the South Auckland Edu-cation Board:
- (b) Four members elected by the parents of the pupils attending the school:
 (c) One member appointed by the Governor-General:
 (d) One member appointed by the Matamata County
- Council:
- (e) Two members elected by the members of the school committees of the Tokoroa Central Public School and the Tokoroa East Public School:

Provided that, until the school is opened and the election of members by the parents of the pupils attending the school is held, the school shall be controlled by a Board consisting of the other members.

3. The Minister of Education may from time to time, by notice in the *Gazette*, add to the schools to which paragraph (e) of clause 2 of this order applies.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The Papatoetoe High School Board of Governors Order 1956

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 29th day of August 1956 Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 90 of the Education Act 1914, as amended by section 10 of the Education Amendment Act 1952, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

B

ORDER

1. This order may be cited as the Papatoetoe High School Board of Governors Order 1956.

2. The constitution of the Board of Governors for Papatotoe High School prescribed by section 90 of the Education Act 1914 is hereby varied so that the school shall be con-trolled by a Board of Governors constituted as follows:

- (a) One member appointed by the Auckland Education Board:
- (b) Four members elected by the parents of the pupils attending the school:
 (c) One member appointed by the Governor-General:
 (d) One member appointed by the Papatoetoe Borough
- Council:
- Council:
 (e) Two members elected by the members of the school committees of the Homai Public School, the Manurewa Public School, the Papatoetoe West Public School, and the Puhinui Public School:
 (f) One member to be co-opted by the Board of Governors itself, when and as it thinks fit:

Provided that, until the school is opened and the election of members by the parents of the pupils attending the school is held, the school shall be controlled by a Board consisting of the other members.

3. The Minister of Education may from time to time, by notice in the Gazette, add to the schools to which paragraph (e) of clause 2 of this order applies.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The Tamaki High School Board of Governors Order 1956

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 29th day of August 1956

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 90 of the Education Act 1914, as amended by section 10 of the Education Amendment Act 1952, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. This order may be cited as the Tamaki High School Board of Governors Order 1956.

2. The constitution of the Board of Governors for Tamaki High School prescribed by section 90 of the Education Act 1914 is hereby varied so that the school shall be controlled by a Board of Governors constituted as follows:

- (a) One member appointed by the Auckland Education
- Board:
- Board:
 (b) Four members elected by the parents of the pupils attending the school:
 (c) One member appointed by the Governor-General:
 (d) Three members elected by the members of the school committees of the Glenbrae Public School, the Glen Innes Public School, the Panmure Public School, the Point England Public School, the Ruapotaka Public School, the Tamaki Intermediate School:
 (e) One member to be co-opted by the Board of Governors itself, if and when it thinks fit:

Provided that, until the school is opened and the election of members by the parents of the pupils attending the school is held, the school shall be controlled by a Board consisting of the other members.

3. The Minister of Education may from time to time, by notice in the *Gazette*, amend the list of schools to which paragraph (d) of clause 2 of this order applies.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The Waiheke Rural Fire District Order 1950, Amendment No. 1

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 29th day of August 1956

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Forest and Rural Fires Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.